AGREEMENT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

l.ocal Force Account

Wisconsin Deparime
DT2056

nt of Transportation
5/2010

Project iD Agreement Amount
2984-46-80 $433,800.03
Road Name

City of Milwaukee Various Intersections, Countdown Timers
#1

Highway . County — Where Work Performed
IH 43/94/794, USH 18, STH |Milwaukee
32/57/M180

Agreement between WisDOT and Local Governmental
Unit — Also must be doing the work )
Municipality

X City of Milwaukee

[] village of

[] Town of
] County of

X] Work on STH System - SHR Funded
(CEF to BHO, Agreement to BHO)

] Work on Local Units System

[] work on STH System — Non-SHR Funded
(CEF to BHO, Agreement to BHO)

(CEF to DTSD Region, Agreement to BPD)

Type of Work
Traffic Signals

Approximate Start Work Date

Approximate Stop Work Date
October 31, 2011

November 1, 2010

This agreement is made and entered into by and between the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, designated the
"Department”, and the above-identified county or municipality, designated the “Local Governmental Unit", represented by
its designees for constructing the above-specified project. The Department finds and determines that it is more feasible
and advantageous for highway purposes to construct the identified project with the Local Governmental Unit's

organization, forces, and equipment. The Department and Local Governmental Unit mutuall

the attached pages, which are made a part of this agreement.

y agree to the provisions on

Recommended for Approval

For County or Municipality

(Name) (Date)
Jeffrey J. Mantes
(Title) Commissioner of Public Works
. {Date}
(Name) W. Martin Morics .
{Tlie)  comptroller
(Name) (Date)
(Title)
{Name) {Date)

(Title)

For Wisconsin Department of Transp‘ortation

(Regional Director) (Date)

Approved for the State of Wisconsin

{Contract Specialist) {Date)
{Director of Project Development) (Date)
" (Date}

(Governor of Wisconsin)



The Local Governmental Unit agrees to construct the
described project in accordance with the requirements of
the Department, the approved plans when required for
such project, in accordance with the Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction and
approved supplements as may be applicable, and in
accordance with the special provisions made a part of
this agreement. The word “"contractor” as used in the
specifications and special provisions shall, when
applicable, be deemed to mean the Local Governmental
Unit.

The provisions of Subsection 108.11 of the Standard
Specifications, Liquidated Damages, are deleted from
this agreement.

The Local Governmental Unit is authorized by the -

Department and agrees to provide for the purchase,
delivery, and storing of all materials required except
those excluded from this agreement, the furnishing or
necessary rental of all equipment and small tools, and
the furnishing of all labor necessary to expeditiously
complete the work, and to pay all costs incurred
pursuant to this agreement.

The Department agrees to reimburse the Local
Governmental Unit for actual costs of equipment, labor
and materials incurred in performing the work up to the
agreement amount or as amended by agreement
change orders.

The Department agrees to pay to the Local
Governmental Unit and the Local Governmental Unit
agrees to accept in full, settlement for the work
performed under this agreement:

1. The actual cost of labor, at rates currently paid by
the Local Governmental Unit for similar work in the
area, materials and incidental expense furnished or
incurred by the Local Governmental Unit pursuant to
this agreement, such payment to be based on a
Detailed Statement of Expenditures, submitted
monthly with the Monthly Report of Expenditures, or
the Final Report of Expenditures upon completion of
all work included in the agreement and verified by
the Local Governmental Unit and by the
Department.

2. The recognized costs incident to the employment of
labor under this agreement (such as worker's
compensation insurance, unemployment and
retirement contributions and time off with pay)
computed and requisitioned in accordance with
established policy.

3. An allowance for the use of equipment, tools and
incidentals for the work under this agreement. Such

allowance shall be in accordance with the provisions

of, and at the rates either:

(a) Specified in the Cost Agreement between the
Department and the Local Governmental Unit in
effect when the work is performed, except for
the conditions, changes or additions as listed
below, or as may be otherwise provided in the
Special Provisions of this agreement; or,

(b) Specified in the attached Equipment Rate
schedule, or as may be otherwise provided in
the special provisions of this agreement.

These payments shall be based on a Detailed Statement
of Expenditures, submitted monthly with the Monthly
Report of Expenditures, or the Final Report of
Expenditures upon completion of all work included in the
agreement and verified by the Local Governmental Unit
and by the Department.

The rates established apply on equipment in good
working order. Allowance will be made only for the time
during which the equipment is in actual use on the
project; no allowance will be made for equipment wholly
inadequate or inefficient or in excess of the requirements
of the work.

In connection with the performance of work under this

‘agreement, the contractor agrees not to discriminate

against any employee or applicant for employment
because of age, race, religion, color, handicap, sex,
physical condition, developmental disability as defined in
s.51.01{5) Wis. Stats., sexual orientation, or national
origin. This provision shall include, but not be limited to,
the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or
transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation;
and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The
contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to
ensure equal employment opportunities. The contractor
agrees to post in conspicuous places, available for
employees and applicants for employment, notices to be
provided by the contracting officer setting forth the
provisions of the nondiscrimination clause.

The Local Governmental Unit agrees to furnish, on the
Detailed Statement . of Expenditures, an accurate
distribution of the costs between the various items of
work,

The estimated unit costs of materials being used on this
agreement are listed as attached.



PROJECT UNIT COST ANALYSIS

ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES
PROJECT ID 2967-10-70
SOUTH CESAR E. CHAVEZ DRIVE - WEST GREENFIELD AVENUE TO WEST NATIONAL AVENUE

LOCAL STREET

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ltem No. | St&- i‘: ftem Description Unit | Quantity E’gﬂ‘s“t’:d CityUnit | City Total
71034 | SPV.0060.001  Opticom 721 Deteclor w/ Selector Card| Each 8]$ 19,977.06 |$ 269473 |% 21,657.82
71035 | SPV.0060.002 | Opticom Confirmation Light Assembly | Each 14| % 733631 % 21307 | § 2,982.95
710368C | SPV.00680.003 |30"x38" Blankout Overhead Sign Each 4% 10,84056 | $ 300853 |$ 12,026.13
71052 SPV.0060.004 | Solid State Controller Each 1% 1046005 | $ 1363308 % 13,633.08
71055 658.0225 |Backplates Signal Face 5 Section 12-inch | Each 18 63.16: % 87.84 | & 87.84
71057 658.0215 |Backplates Signal Face 3 Section 12-inch | Each 1% 41831 % 66.52 | $ 66.52
71058 658.0210  |Backplates Signal Face 1 Section 12-inch | Each 18} § 53060 | $ 5418 | § 975,21
71060 658.0120 [Traffic Signal Face 5-12 Inch Vertical Each 2]$ 112746 |% 100832 |3 201664
710682 658.0110 |Traffic Signal Face 3-12 Inch Vertical Each 54| $ 1985220 % 61463 | $ 33,180.88
71065 658.0500 |Pedestrian Push Buttons Each 121 § 486.90 | $ 13937 | § 167247
71066LC 658.0412 Pedestrian Signal Face 12-Inch Each 34|% 5918801 % 32228 |$ 10,957.48
71067 SPV.0060.005 | Pedestrian Countdown Signal Face 12-Inch | Each 34(% 587780 % 32107 | $ 10,918.28
71088 | SPV.0080.006 |Voice instruction Audible Pushbutton Each 2% 744.92 | § 47126 | $ 942 52
710689 SPV.0060.007 |Voice Instruction Audible Control Unit Each . 1% 247432 |3 2573128 257312
71154 SPV.0090.001 |Opticom Cable LF 710( & 386111 & 3.01|8% 213978
71155 652.0900.8 |Loop Detector Slots LF 3201 % 793.29 | $ 742 |$ 237405
71156 SPV.0090.002 [Cable Traffic Signal Loop Lead-In LF 360 % 13114 1 & 2831% 1,02032
71161 SPV.0090.003 [Cable Service 3 #4/1 #8 LTP LF 130 $ 40048 | § 521 % 877.71
71190 SPV.0060.008 |Mast Arm Fabricated Each 2| ¥ 13831 |% 156043 |% 3,120.85
71191 SPV.00680.009 (Mast Arm Pole Each 2|$ 362375(% 2,33580(% 487120
71187 S$PV.0060.010 |Signal Standard 13' Each 18[§ 1194194 %  1,108.03|$ 1994455
71198 | SPV.0080.011{Signal Standard 1' Extension Each 18| $ 1,02786 [ 3% 10649 | $ 1,916.84
73299 §37.0202 |Signs Refléctive Type Il Sq Fi 200$ 14192 | § 13.80 |$ 27598
TOTAL CITY COST $ 149,739.22
TOTAL EXCLUDED.COSTS $ 97,713.68
D BY:

i

'ROBERT W. BRYSON
CHIEF TRAFFIC AND LIGHTING ENG!

TRANSPORTATION SECTION

TRAFFIC AND LIGHTING DESIGN UNIT

JOSEPH C. BLAKEMAN
REVISED: JULY 186, 2010

ER

* Please note that the Total City Cost includes the embedded costs of mobilization, traffic control, mounting hardware, equipment
removal, and construction staking electical installations which are included in the times used for calculating City Unit Costs on the
attached worksheets.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS

PAGE 1 OF 1

PRICES UPDATED 3/1/2010

JCB



